Public Document Pack

Pension Board
Agenda

To: Michael Ellsmore (Chair)
Richard Elliott, Teresa Fritz, Daniel Pyke, Ava Watt and David Whickman
Councillor Jerry Fitzpatrick

A meeting of the Pension Board which you are hereby summoned to attend, will be
held on Thursday, 11 July 2019 at 2.00 pm in Town Hall

JACQUELINE HARRIS BAKER Annette Wiles 0208 8726 6000 x64877
Council Solicitor and Monitoring Officer annette.wiles@croydon.gov.uk
London Borough of Croydon www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings
Bernard Weatherill House Wednesday, 3 July 2019

8 Mint Walk, Croydon CRO 1EA

Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting.
If you require any assistance, please contact the person detailed above, on the
righthand side.

N.B This meeting will be paperless. The agenda can be accessed online at
www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings

CROYDON

DQ“V%V(V\Q fov C«YO\JdOV\ www.croydon.gov.uk


http://www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings
http://www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings

AGENDA - PART A

Apologies for Absence
To receive any apologies for absence from any members of the Board.

Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 10)

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 26 March 2019 as an
accurate record.

Disclosure of Interests

In accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct and the statutory
provisions of the Localism Act, Members and co-opted Members of the
Council are reminded that it is a requirement to register disclosable
pecuniary interests (DPIs) and gifts and hospitality to the value of which
exceeds £50 or multiple gifts and/or instances of hospitality with a
cumulative value of £50 or more when received from a single donor
within a rolling twelve month period. In addition, Members and co-opted
Members are reminded that unless their disclosable pecuniary interest
is registered on the register of interests or is the subject of a pending
notification to the Monitoring Officer, they are required to disclose those
disclosable pecuniary interests at the meeting. This should be done by
completing the Disclosure of Interest form and handing it to the
Democratic Services representative at the start of the meeting. The
Chair will then invite Members to make their disclosure orally at the
commencement of Agenda item 3. Completed disclosure forms will be
provided to the Monitoring Officer for inclusion on the Register of
Members’ Interests.

Urgent Business (if any)

To receive notice of any business not on the agenda which in the
opinion of the Chair, by reason of special circumstances, be considered
as a matter of urgency.

Pension Fund Annual Report (Pages 11 - 36)

For Members to receive the Croydon Council Pension Fund Annual
Report for 2018/19.

Local Pension Board Annual Report (Pages 37 - 42)

For Members to receive the Local Pension Board Annual Report for
2018/19.

Good Governance Structures for the LGPS: Separation of
Responsibilities Project (Pages 43 - 48)

For Members to receive a report on the options for responsibility for



10.

11.

12.

13.

administering the Local Government Pension Scheme including
consideration of adequate resources.

Update on Developments in Respect of the McCloud/Cost Cap
Case (Pages 49 - 50)

For Members to be provided with an update on the McCloud case and
consider the potential implications on the valuation of the Croydon
Council Pension Fund.

Croydon Local Government Pension Scheme Administration Team
Performance Report for May 2019 (Pages 51 - 56)

For Members to receive an update report on the administration of the
Pension Fund.

LGPS Governance Updates - Items Under Consideration by the
Scheme Advisory Board (Pages 57 - 60)

For Members to receive a report on governance updates to the Local
Government Pension Scheme.

Pension Board Forward Plan 2019/20 (Pages 61 - 64)

For Members to receive a report on the Board’s forward plan looking at
its schedule of work for the remainder of this municipal year.

Exclusion of the Press and Public

The following motion is to be moved and seconded where it is proposed
to exclude the press and public from the remainder of a meeting:

“That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act, 1972, the
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of
business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt
information falling within those paragraphs indicated in Part 1 of
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended.”

PART B

Minutes (Part B) of the previous meeting (Pages 65 - 66)

To approve the minutes (Part B) of the meeting held on 26 March 2019
as an accurate record.



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 2

Pension Board

Meeting held on Tuesday, 26 March 2019 at 2.00 pm in F10, Town Hall, Katharine Street,
Croydon CRO 1NX

MINUTES

Present: Michael Ellsmore (Chair);
Richard Elliott, Teresa Fritz, Ava Watt and David Whickman

Also Councillor Andrew Pelling
Present: Nigel Cook (Head of Pensions and Treasury)

Apologies: Councillor Jerry Fitzpatrick

PART A
13/19 Minutes of the Previous Meeting

The minutes of the meeting held on 10 January 2019 were agreed as an
accurate record.

It was noted that the governance review would be presented to the Board at
its meeting in July 2019. The purpose of the review was to fulfil the self-
assessment required for the administration of the fund. Councillor Pelling, the
Chair of the Pension Committee, who was in attendance at the meeting of the
Board, noted that whilst his name was on the review report he was yet to see
it and review its contents.

14/19 Disclosure of Interests

There were no disclosures of pecuniary interests made.
15/19 Urgent Business (if any)

There were no items of urgent business.
16/19 Administration Update

The Head of Pensions and Treasury introduced the item highlighting that
since the Pensions Manager had left the post there had been a dilution of
reporting. Challenges were being faced in recruiting and retaining good staff;
once new staff had received a good grounding in Local Government Pension
Scheme they tended to move on. However, it was also reported that the
volume of current cases was being well managed. The backlog of cases had
resulted from the previous provider. A new provider was being considered
which would allow a surplus of resource in addition to the recruitment of a new
Head of Service being progressed. It was still being explored whether there

Page 5



17119

18/19

19/19

could be a technical solution allowing other scheme employers to update
details to address some of the resourcing difficulties.

In response to a Member question it was established that recruitment to the
Head of Service position was being brought together with the recruitment to a
number of other vacant posts. There was support for this approach from
Members although concern was expressed by the Chair regarding the lack of
monitoring information provided.

RESOLVED: for the Chair of the Pension Board to write on behalf of
Members to the Section 151 Officer to encourage recruitment to the Head of
Service position.

Cost Cap and the McCloud Case

The Head of Pensions and Treasury briefly introduced the item. This was
about the costs of the scheme being lower than expected. As a result, there
was a need to determine whether to reduce contributions or increase benefits.
It had been decided to do a mix — contributions were less at the lower end of
pay scales. However, this had been challenged in the High Courts as it had
been determined that this was benefitting one group of staff whilst
disadvantaging others. As a result there was a chance that this would change
the charging structure.

The Board noted the report.
Scheme Advisory Board Horizon Scanning

The Head of Pensions and Treasury introduced the item highlighting the letter
from The Pensions Regulator on page 17 of the agenda pack. It was noted
that that the regulator’s approach to compliance was through education and
improvement as opposed to enforcement.

In response the Chair highlighted the need to be com
[...]
reasury introduced the item. It was noted that
there were no risks classed as red. A Board Member raised the issue of other
employers potentially posing a risk to the scheme and asked officers to
consider if the wording of the risk register needs to be update for this to be
reflected.

The Board Members noted the report.
Currency hedging

The Head of Pensions and Treasury introduced the item highlighting that this
was where income was being gained based on the difference in value of
various currencies as opposed to the original value of the assets. However, it
was thought that volatility in money markets would cease at some point and
that there was a desire to capture some of the value gained before this
occurred. It was reported the that Pension Committee had agreed to a 50/50
approach which was already being implemented by Legal & General — assets
were being moved into a mirrored fund with a currency overlay. On this basis
it would be possible to increase or decreased the size of the fund held in this
way.

The Chair noted that it was likely that market volatility would continue for
some time and that therefore some gain was potentially being deferred.

The Board noted the report.

Page 7



22/19

23/19

24/19

Pension Board Forward Plan

The Chair noted that the Board would take an item on the governance review
at its meeting in July 2019 and that the item on Environmental, Social and
Governance issues would be pushed back to the meeting in January 2020.
With the actuarial review forthcoming, training for Board Members would be
provided to dovetail with training to be provided to Members of the Pension
Committee. Officers were to finalise the timing.

The Board noted the report.

RESOLVED: The Members of the Board delegated the production of the
Board’s Annual Report to the Chair and the Head of Pensions and Treasury.

Brexit: planning scenarios

The Head of Pensions and Treasury introduced the item highlighting the
difficulties of outlining the risks when there was no clarity on Brexit; if this was
to be implemented and if so, how. In response to a Member question about
the implications of a no deal scenario reassurance was provided based on
passporting being available to the City of London. However, this might require
additional resource and expertise to implement.

Additionally it was noted that there were pensioners who were resident in the
EU with payment of their pensions made into British high street banks. In a no
deal scenario, it may be that their fees would increase or would be subject to
additions. It was unclear what could be done in such a scenario.

The Board noted the report.
Audit Plan for the Local Government Pension Fund

The Head of Pensions and Treasury introduced the item. The audit plan had
the same timetable and covered the same areas as in previous years. Whilst
this was again to be delivered by Grant Thornton this would be through a new
team and at a reduced cost. It was intended that the audit report would be
presented to the Board at its meeting in July 2019.

It was described how a layered approach is taken to the delivery of the audit.
The work undertaken by the internal audit team over the year was reviewed.
The audit would also review systems and processes. This was a risk based
approach that sought to minimise the reliance on either internal or external
audit processes. The General Purposes and Audit Committee was the
reporting body which received a quarterly report.

It was noted that the audit of the Pension Fund was to be conducted in May
2019.

The Board noted the report.

Page 8



25119

26/19

Signed:
Date:

Exclusion of the Press and Public

“That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act, 1972, the press
and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business
on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information
falling within those paragraphs indicated in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the
Local Government Act 1972, as amended.”

The motion was put and it was agreed by the Committee to exclude the press
and public for the remainder of the meeting.

Property Asset Transfer
The Board discussed the implications of the property asset transfer.

RESOLVED: To chase a response from the Section 151 Officer to gain
reassurance that the Board had adequately discharged its duties.

The meeting ended at 3.16 pm

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 5

Croydon Council

REPORT TO: Croydon Pension Board

11 July 2019
SUBJECT: Pension Fund Annual Report
LEAD OFFICER: Nigel Cook, Head of Pensions and Treasury

1. RECOMMENDATIONS

1.1 The Committee is invited to note the Croydon Council Pension Fund Annual
Report. This is attached as Appendix A to this report.

2. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

2.1 This report asks the Committee to note the draft Croydon Council Pension Fund
Annual Report (Appendix A).

3. DETAIL

3.1 The draft Croydon Council Pension Fund Annual Report for 2018/2019 is attached
as Appendix A to this report. The Annual Report includes references to other key
policy documents, including the Investment Strategy Statement and the Funding
Strategy Statement. Once the audit process is completed, at the end of July, the
Pension Fund Statement of Accounts and the audit findings report will be
incorporated into this document.

3.2 The statement of accounts together with the audit findings report will be
considered by the General Purposes and Audit Committee (23rd July 2019) as
constituting the body charged with governance under the regulatory framework.
The audited accounts and the audit findings report, as part of the Annual Report,
is published on the Croydon Pension Fund website. The link to the draft Pension
Fund accounts is included below as a background document to this report.

3.3 The Board is invited to note the progress towards concluding the final accounts
exercise and comment, if required, on the form and contents of the appended
report. The Board should note that this report is
[...]
 by the Chair of the
Croydon Local Pensions Board. This is attached as Appendix A to this report.

2. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

2.1 This report asks the Board to note the Croydon Local Pension Board Annual
Report (Appendix A).

3 DETAIL

3.1 This report highlights the Annual Report drafted by the Chair of the Croydon Local
Pension Board. This report sets out the work of the Board over the past year. The
final version of this report will be published on the Council’'s LGPS website.

The Pension Board is invited to note this report.

CONTACT OFFICER:

Nigel Cook, Head of Pensions Investment and Treasury,
Resources department, ext. 62552.

APPENDICES:

Appendix A: Draft Pension Board Annual Report

LPB 20191107
Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix A
Pension Board Annual Report 2018/2019

Introduction

Local Pension Boards were established under the 2013 Pensions Act. Each Local
Government Pension Scheme administering authority is required to establish a Board
to assist with the effective and efficient governance and administration of the Scheme.
The Board is also tasked with assisting the Committee in ensuring compliance with
legislative requirements and those of the Pension Regulator. The Board has an
oversight role, with the decision making body remaining the Pension Committee.

Membership

The Board consists of 6 voting members comprising 3 member representatives and 3
employer representatives and an independent chair. During 2018/2019 these posts
were held by:

Chair: Michael Ellsmore

Employer Representatives:

Councillor Maggie Mansell (until meeting of 15 November 2018)
Councillor Jerry Fitzpatrick (from meeting of 26 March 2019)
Richard Elliott (the Brit School for Performing Arts and Technology)

Member Representatives:

Teresa Fritz

Ava Watt (Union representative)

David Whickman (Union representative)

The Board is supported by the Director of Finance, Investment & Risk, Interim S151
Officer, Lisa Taylor and the Head of Pensions and Treasury, Nigel Cook and the
pensions teams.

Councillor Maggie Mansell

At the meeting on 10 January 2019 the Chair notified the Members of the Board that
the death of Councillor Maggie Mansell had been announced. Councillor Mansell was
noted for being a long serving Member of Council and a former Mayor. Her active
contribution to the Board and her knowledge of the pension arena were noted. The
Chair spoke on behalf of the other Board Members to express his sorrow at this news
and to note that Councillor Mansell would be much missed.

Activity during 2018/2019

This report covers the fourth year of the operation of the Board. It has continued to
establish itself as part of the Croydon Council governance structure in relation to the
Pension Fund. Board members take their responsibilities seriously and readily engage
in the training programme in order to further develop their skills and knowledge.

Page 39



The Board's core function is to provide an oversight of the governance and
administration of the Fund. A key task in fulfilling this function was the commissioning
of a governance review during its first year. The Board has continued to monitor the
review's action plan and are pleased with the progress made. The Board also reviewed
and monitored the following:

* The Pension Committee’s forward plan which, in turn, informed the business
plan for the Board;

* The Fund’s Governance Policy;

« The Fund’s Investment Strategy Statement;

+ The development of the London CIV and the draft statutory guidance on pooling
assets;

« The Fund’s administration key performance indicators;

* The Fund’s Risk Register;

* The Scheme Advisory Board’s Annual Report and other matters raised by the
Board;

» The Pensions Regulator’s survey;

* The McCloud / Cost Cap case;

* Investment issues including currency hedging and the fixed income portfolio;
and

+ The agenda papers of the Pensions Committee.

Looking Ahead

The Board is expecting 2019/20 to be another busy year for the Local Go
[...]
es Project

LEAD OFFICER: Nigel Cook, Head of Pensions and Treasury

FINANCIAL SUMMARY: This report sets out options for responsibility for
administering the Local Government Pension Scheme including consideration of
adequate resources. There are potentially implications for both the administering
authority and the Pension Fund.

1. RECOMMENDATIONS

1.1 To note the terms of this exercise and refer any comments to the Pension
Committee.

2. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

2.1 This report describes the scope of the piece of work commissioned by the Local
Government Pension Scheme, Scheme Advisory Board in respect of good
governance structures for the LGPS. It describes some of the potential areas of
conflict and the process by which options have been identified.

PEN 11072019
Page 43



3.2

3.3

3.4

DETAIL

The Local Government Pension Scheme, Scheme Advisory Board, the SAB, has
commissioned Hymans Robertson to facilitate a consultation on good governance
structures for the LGPS. The purpose of the consultation is to consider how best
to accommodate LGPS functions within the democratically accountable local
authority framework in a way that ensures that conflicts of interest are addressed
and managed appropriately and that the LGPS remains appropriately resourced
and able to deliver its statutory functions. The SAB have asked Hyman Robertson
to help identify the real issues and potential options for change to the current
arrangements which are proportionate, pragmatic and would improve LGPS
governance in these areas.

Throughout this process the SAB will be seeking the views of as many
stakeholders, representing all elements of the LGPS, as possible. These
stakeholders will be asked for examples of actual conflicts that can arise,
authority’s views on the effectiveness of current LGPS governance arrangements
and for suggestions for improvement.

This exercise follows a review of the options for greater separation drafted by
KPMG for the LGPS Scheme Advisory Board in September 20
[...]
t has yet to report the following options have been identified

3.11

41

5.

for evaluation. These will each be evaluated against the base case which reflect
the current arrangements.

Option 1 — A stronger role for the Section 151 Officer and the formation of a
distinct entity within the Host Authority;

Option 2 - Joint Committee of two or more Administering Authorities more
Administering Authorities

Option 3 - Complete separation of the Pension Fund from the Host Authority

Invitations to express interest in this project were issued in September 2018 and
the commission awarded to Hymans Robertson LLP in February 2019. As
described above Hymans have stated their intention to consult widely and capture
as many views as possible from those working within the LGPS. This will include
carrying out a number of related activities including issuing surveys, arranging
interviews, organising seminars and discussing at various LGPS events. As a first
stage, before any options for change were finalised by SAB, Hymans intend to
carry out a shorter survey to identify some of the real world problems which
governance changes should aim to address. This will also help inform the options
SAB consults widely on in the second stage of the project.

FINANCIAL CONSIDERATIONS

The options described by this report each carry financial implications, as of yet
uncosted. These will ultimately be a cost to the Pension Fund.

OTHER CONSIDERATIONS

PEN 11072019

Page 46



5.1 Other than the considerations referred to above, there are no customer Focus,
Equalities, Environment and Design, Crime and Disorder or Human Rights
considerations arising from this report

CONTACT OFFICER:

Nigel Cook, Head of Pensions Investment and Treasury,
Resources department, ext. 62552.

PEN 11072019
Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 8

Croydon Council

REPORT TO: Croydon Pension Board
11 July 2019

SUBJECT: Update on Developments in Respect of the McCloud / Cost
Cap Case

LEAD OF
[...]
. 62552.

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS:

None

PEN 11072019
Page 50



Agenda Item 9

Croydon Council

REPORT TO: Local Pension Board
11 July 2019

SUBJECT: Croydon Local Government Pension Scheme
Administration Team Performance Report for May 2019.

LEAD OFFICER: Nigel Cook Head, Pensions and Treasury

1. RECOMMENDATIONS

1.1 The Board is invited to note the information appended to this report.

2. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

2.1 This report provides the Board with information about the performance indicators
relating to the administration of the Local Government Pension Scheme.

3 DETAIL

3.1 Attached as Appendix A to this report is a summary of the performance of the
Local Government Pension Scheme administration team for May 2019. This
comprises information on the two key metrics of notifying dependents of benefits
in death cases and notifying retiring employees of benefits. There is also
information about case loads and a commentary.

3.2 This report represents stages in a process. It must be acknowledged that this is
short of the disclosure required by the latest CIPFA Pension Panel guidance. In
the future other indicators will be added to this report. However each additional
indicator reported involves a considerable investment of resources and manual
intervention so the final completed product will take a while to be delivered.

CONTACT OFFICER:

Vicki Richardson, Head of HR & Finance Service Centre
ext. 62460

APPENDICES:

Appendix A: Croydon Local Government Pension Scheme Admin Team
Performance Report.

PEN 26032019
Page 51



This page is intentionally left blank



Croydon Pensions Admin

Team

Performance Report

May 2019
CROYDON

Delivevivxg for CYDldeV\ www.croydon.gov.uk




Key Performance Indicators

Process Team target Total Number % achieved Average Total % Average
Completed in deadline days to Number achieved days to

process Completed in deadline process
April 2019 May 2019

Calculate and 100% - 5 34 47.06% 9 37 59.46% 10
notify working days
dependant(s) of fr
[...]
he Risk Register

To conduct a review of savings achieved / cost reductions by London CIV
To comment on the Forward Plan

To consider any Triennial valuation matters outstanding.

The Board is invited to add any items to this schedule that they feel should be included.

3.4 A key component of the work of the Board is the maintenance of relevant
knowledge, refreshing skills and access to informed experts. To this end training
opportunities will be offered to the Board throughout the year. The Board is invited
to offer ideas for subjects and officers will develop these into sessions which will
be open to the Board and to Pension Committee members.

CONTACT OFFICER:

PEN 11072019
Page 62



lan Talbot — Pension Fund Investment Officer
Corporate Resources Department, ext. 62552.

PEN 11072019
Page 63



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 13

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 65



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	5 Pension Fund Annual Report
	Agenda Item 5 - Appendix A - Pension Scheme Annual Report 2018-19

	6 Local Pension Board Annual Report
	Agenda Item 6 - Appendix A - LPB 20191107 - Pension Board Annual Report  - Appendix A

	7 Good Governance Structures for the LGPS: Separation of Responsibilities Project
	8 Update on Developments in Respect of the McCloud/Cost Cap Case
	9 Croydon Local Government Pension Scheme Administration Team Performance Report for May 2019
	Agenda Item 9 - Appendix A Admin KPIs May 2019

	10 LGPS Governance Updates - Items Under Consideration by the Scheme Advisory Board
	11 Pension Board Forward Plan 2019/20
	13 Minutes (Part B) of the previous meeting



Minutes of the meeting


Pension Board

Meeting held on Thursday, 11 July 2019 at 2.00 pm in G4, Town Hall, Katharine Street, 
Croydon CR0 1NX

MINUTES

Present: Michael Ellsmore (Chair);
Richard Elliott, Teresa Fritz, Daniel Pyke, Ava Watt, David Whickman and 
Councillor Jerry Fitzpatrick

Also 
Present:

Councillor Andrew Pelling
Lisa Taylor (Director of Finance, Investment and Risk (S151 Officer)), Nigel 
Cook (Head of Pensions and Treasury), Victoria Richardson (Head of HR and 
Finance Service Centre), Claire Agbaba (Pensions Team Leader) and Gill 
Nelson (Pensions Team Leader)

PART A

27/19  Minutes of the Previous Meeting

The minutes of the meeting held on 26 March 2019 were agreed as an 
accurate record

28/19  Disclosure of Interests

There were no disclosures of interests.

29/19  Urgent Business (if any)

There were no items of urgent business.

30/19  Pension Fund Annual Report

The report was introduced by the Head of Pensions and Treasury who noted 
the draft report contained in the agenda pack and how the structure of this 
was determined by guidance. Members were invited to provide their feedback. 

Members noted that the Investment Strategy should reference the Property 
Asset Transfer. This was acknowledged by the Head of Pensions and 
Treasury who thought it likely this would be included in the notes as a 
contingent asset.

In response to a Member question, the Director for Finance, Investment and 
Risk provided reassurance with regard to the auditors of the fund citing the 
regulations to which these were subject. It was noted that the contract for the 
auditing of the fund had a few years to run.



It was requested by Members that the annual report better highlight the 
facilities offered for member self-service currently featured in section 4.3. 
Additionally, the Chair specifically asked that the terms of reference of the 
Board be included in the report.

The increase in the value of the fund as noted on page 33 of the agenda pack 
was noted.

RESOLVED: the Board AGREED to note the report.

31/19  Local Pension Board Annual Report

The Chair highlighted that the Board’s annual report provided the opportunity 
to look ahead within the context of the triennial evaluation, work on which had 
already commenced. The need to focus on training for Members and the 
administration of the fund were specifically noted. The Chair also stressed the 
work of the Board on the Governance Review, the outcome of which was 
anticipated.

RESOLVED: the Board AGREED to note the report.

32/19  Good Governance Structures for the LGPS: Separation of 
Responsibilities Project

The Head of Pensions and Treasury introduced the report noting that the 
Scheme Advisory Board had commissioned a consultation on good 
governance structures for the Local Government Pension Scheme including a 
focus on conflicts of interests. It was highlighted that the three options 
identified for evaluation are detailed in section 3.10 of the report. It was 
reported that the Chair of the Board had been interviewed as part of the 
consultation process.

It was asked if the consultation would look at the use of advisers given there 
can often be a repetition in those employed. The Head of Pensions and 
Treasury advised that this wasn’t specifically part of the review.

RESOLVED: the Board AGREED to note the report.

33/19  Update on Developments in Respect of the McCloud/Cost Cap Case

The Head of Pensions and Treasury provided an introduction including an 
update subsequent to the publication of the report. Whilst this was not 
completely resolved it was reported it had been agreed to reflect the 
implications of the outcome of the McCloud case in the accounts as requested 
by the auditor. It was anticipated that the McCloud case would continue and 
be applied to the Local Government Pension Scheme and other public sector 
schemes with an impact on the triennial evaluation.



In response to a Member question, it was advised that it would be for 
employers to determine whether to recalculate costs but that advice could be 
sought from the Head of Pensions and Treasury.

The Chair emphasised the importance of the case and its implications going 
forward.

34/19  Croydon Local Government Pension Scheme Administration Team 
Performance Report for May 2019

The Head of HR and Finance Service Centre introduced the report noting that 
the aspiration to provide a fuller report in the future reflecting guidance from 
The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy. It was explained 
that current systems do not make reporting on performance easy to achieve. 
The focus was on the performance of those items of greatest importance: 
notifications of retirement and death. The target is to respond within five 
working days to any death notification but currently this was taking on average 
ten working days. The target for response was ten working days following any 
notification of retirement which was being largely achieved. There were 7,000 
outstanding cases with about half of these being deferred benefit calculations 
which were of lower priority. 

It was explained that some of the performance issues were as a result of a 
previously vacant pension administrator post. However, this had been filled 
and additionally there was a proposal to increase the number of pension 
administrators from two to four. At the time of the meeting there were two 
vacant posts in the pensions team; a pensions manager and governance 
manager. The difficulties of recruiting to Local Government Pension Scheme 
(LGPS) posts were highlighted. As a result those with experience of deferred 
benefit schemes were being appointed with training having to be provided on 
the LGPS. Additionally, options around how to better manage deferred cases 
were being explored including outsourcing the administration.

In response to Member questions, it was explained that whilst the backlog of 
cases was increasing this was exclusive of responses to notifications of 
retirement and death which were prioritised and that the backlog would 
remain static at best unless some additional way was found for this to be 
addressed. It was noted that a business case for an additional post was being 
written for submission before the end of August 2019. Outsourcing was also 
being explored specifically to address the backlog and to remove the pressure 
this placed on the team and to allow it to move forward.

The Chair expressed his encouragement that this action be expedited to 
ensure the improved performance of the administration of the scheme. It was 
stressed that there are seven Key Performance Indicators that are mandatory 
and should be prioritised. The Board’s nervousness about ensuring it was 
fulfilling its role in the eyes of the regulator was highlighted. 



The Head of Pensions and Treasury reported that in terms of fulfilling its 
requirements, the only one missed had been around 40 annual benefit 
statements.

The Director of Finance, Investment and Risk summarised that the gaps in 
personnel were being identified across the relevant teams with the respective 
heads of service working together to achieve the most quick and efficient 
recruitment. 

35/19  LGPS Governance Updates - Items Under Consideration by the Scheme 
Advisory Board

The item was introduced by the Head of Pensions and Treasury who noted 
the work of the Scheme Advisory Board on a Code of Transparency which 
sought to provide visibility of underlying fees and charges. Board Members 
anticipated that this would eventually form part of the good governance 
framework.

The consultation by the Treasury on a cost-cap for public sector exit 
payments was also highlighted. The Board noted that teachers’ schemes no 
longer have auto-enrolment leading to a variability in pension payments. The 
desire that regulations be changed to address this was expressed.

RESOLVED: The Board AGREED to note the report. 

36/19  Pension Board Forward Plan 2019/20

It was noted that the final report on the Governance Review would come to 
the Board’s meeting in October 2019 with the representative of Aon in 
attendance. This would include a review of compliance with the Code of 
Conduct.

Training records (in summary version) were reported as forming part of the 
annual report.

It was acknowledged that an update on the performance of the administration 
of the scheme would become a standing item and that the Board would 
receive the triennial evaluation following its presentation to the Pension 
Committee.

37/19  Exclusion of the Press and Public

“That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act, 1972, the press 
and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business 
on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information 
falling within those paragraphs indicated in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act 1972, as amended.”



RESOLVED: The motion was proposed by the Chair and seconded by 
Councillor Fitzpatrick. It was put to the Committee which AGREED to exclude 
the press and public for the remainder of the meeting.

38/19  Minutes (Part B) of the previous meeting

The minutes (Part B) of the meeting held on 26 March 2019 were agreed as 
an accurate record

39/19  Property Asset Transfer

RESOLVED: The Board AGREED to invite the Scheme Advisory Board 
Secretary (Robert Holloway) to attend the Board’s meeting in January 2020 to 
discuss the general role of the Board. It was requested that a briefing for this 
session to be provided for approval to the Board’s meeting in October 2019.

The meeting ended at 3.23 pm

Signed:

Date:


